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EliteEliteElite ProportionersProportionersProportioners

EliteEliteElite ProportionerProportionerProportioner DescriptionDescriptionDescription ProportionerProportionerProportioner
seeseesee ProportionerProportionerProportioner PartsPartsParts,,,
pagepagepage 717171...

EliteEliteElite KitKitKit
seeseesee manualmanualmanual 3A30843A30843A3084

17H131 H-30 17H031 17F838

17H132 H-30 17H032 17F838

17H143 H-40 17H043 17F838

17H144 H-40 17H044 17F838

17H145 H-40 17H045 17F838

17H146 H-40 17H046 17F838

17H153 H-50 17H053 17F838

17H156 H-50 17H056 17F838

17H162 H-XP2 17H062 17F838

17H174 H-XP3 17H074 17F838

17H176 H-XP3 17H076 17F838
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ProportionerProportionerProportioner PartsPartsParts

1. Apply anaerobic pipe sealant to all non-swiveling
pipe threads.

3
Ensure that the fan (9) direction arrow points
away from the mounting panel.

4 Install pulley (45) flush with motor shaft (43).

5
Install pulley (44) overhung on pump shaft (27)
by .18 +/- .03 in. On models 17H031, 17H032,
and 17H074: Install pulley (49) .49 +/- .03 in.
from pump shaft (27) end.
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1. Apply anaerobic pipe sealant to all non-swiveling
pipe threads.

4
Labels are from warning label (629)
included in the Electrical Enclosure. See
Electrical Enclosure, page 90.

5
Apply single component thixotropic anaerobic
sealant to threads..
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1. Apply anaerobic pipe sealant to all non-swiveling
pipe threads.

6 Apply high viscosity anaerobic sealant to threads.

7 Fill reservoir (16) with hydraulic oil.
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1. Apply anaerobic pipe sealant to all non-swiveling
pipe threads.

4
Labels are from warning label (629)
included in the Electrical Enclosure. See
Electrical Enclosure, page 90.

5
Apply single component thixotropic anaerobic
sealant to threads.
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H-30,H-30,H-30, H-XP2H-XP2H-XP2
QuantitiesQuantitiesQuantities

HHH---303030 HHH---XP2XP2XP2

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription 17H03117H03117H031 17H03217H03217H032 17H06217H06217H062
1 - - - CART 1 1 1

17G646 HEATER, 7.5kw, 1 zone, rtd 2 22
17G647 HEATER, assy, 10.2kw, 2 zone, rtd 1

3 127277 BOLT, carriage, 1/2-13 x 3.5 l 8 4 4
4 112731 NUT, hex, flanged 8 4 4
5 17G618 BRACKET, 10kw, hanger 1
6 17G617 BRACKET, 10kw, shroud 2
7 17G619 BRACKET, 10kw, guard 2
8 115836 GUARD, finger 2 2 2
9 24U847 FAN, cooling, 120mm, 24vdc 1 1 1
10 103181 WASHER, lock ext 4 4 4
11 117683 SCREW, mach, phil pan hd 4 4 4
12 17G680 BLOCK, terminal, 6 pole 1 1 1
13 - - - SCREW, 3/4 in, #6–32 2 2 2
14 247812 TRANSFORMER, 4090va, 230/90 1 1 1
15 111800 SCREW, cap, hex hd 20 20 20
16 247826 RESERVOIR, assembly, hydraulic 1 1 1
16a 247778 HOUSING, inlet 1 1 1
16b 247771 GASKET, inlet 1 1 1
16c 247777 TUBE, inlet 1 1 1
16d 247770 TUBE, return 1 1 1
16e 25D893 FILTER, inlet 1 1 1
16f 255032 PLUG 1 1 1
16g 255021 FITTING, straight 1 1 1
17 117556 FITTING, nipple, #8 jic x 1/2 npt 1 1 1
18 17G621 BRACKET, retaining, tank 1 1 1
19 113796 SCREW, flanged, hex hd 33 35 35
20 - - - ADAPTER, hydraulic gauge 1 1 1
21 17G624 TUBE, gauge, pressure 1 1 1
22 15H524 ACCUMULATOR, pressure, 1/4 npt 1 1 1
23 119789 FITTING, elbow, street, 45 deg 1 1 1
24 112567 GAUGE, pressure, fluid 1 1 1
25 247829 COOLER, hydraulic, complete 1 1 1
26 17G611 BRACKET, mntg, pump, hyd, lf 1 1 1
27 247855 PUMP, hydraulic 1 1 1
27a 129375 KEY, square 1 1 1
28* - - - KNOB, compensator 1 1 1
29* - - - KNOB, lock, compensator 1 1 1
30 15H512 LABEL, control 1 1 1
31* - - - SCREW, set, 1/4-20 sst 1 1 1
32 110792 FITTING, elbow, male, 90 deg 1 1 1
33 115764 FITTING, elbow, 90 1 1 1
34 120804 FITTING, elbow, 1/2 npt x 1 jic 1 1 1
35 247793 HOSE, inlet, coupled 1 1 1
36 15G784 HOSE, coupled 2 2 2
37 121321 FITTING, elbow, sae x jic 1 1 1
38 15T895 HOSE, hydraulic supply 1 1 1
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QuantitiesQuantitiesQuantities

HHH---303030 HHH---XP2XP2XP2

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription 17H03117H03117H031 17H03217H03217H032 17H06217H06217H062
39 117464 CLAMP, hose, micro 1.75 max dia. 1 1 1
40 112161 SCREW, mach, hex, wshr hd 2 2 2
41 112586 SCREW, cap, hex hd 1 1 1
42 110996 NUT, hex, flange head 1 1 1
43 247816 MOTOR, 230 vac, 4.0 hp 1 1 1
43a 120710 KEY, square, .25 1 1 1
44 113802 SCREW, hex hd, flanged 4 4 4
45 15H256 PULLEY, drive, vee 1 1 1
45a - - - SCREW, cup point, 5/16–18 2 2 2
46 15H207 BRACKET, tensioner 1 1 1
47 247853 ADJUSTER, belt, tensioner 1 1 1
48 111802 SCREW, cap, hex hd 2 2 2
49 15E410 PULLEY, fan 1 1 1
50 120087 SCREW, set, 1/4 x 1/2 2 2 2
51 803889 BELT, ax46 1 1 1

25D458 KIT, pump, hydrl, w/iso and resin, 80 152
25D460 KIT, pump, hydrl, w/iso and resin, 140 1 1

53 15B456 GASKET, manifold 1 1 1
54 - - - MANIFOLD, fluid 1 1 1

17G616 TUBE, fluid, iso, heater, in, 10kw 155
17G600 TUBE, fluid, iso, heater, inlet 1 1
17G615 TUBE, fluid, iso, heater, out, 10kw 156
17G601 TUBE, fluid, iso, heater, outlet 1 1
17G613 TUBE, fluid, res, heater, inlet, 10kw 157
17G603 TUBE, fluid, res, heater, inlet 1 1
17G614 TUBE, fluid, res, heater, outlet, 10kw 158
17G604 TUBE, fluid, res, heater, outlet 1 1

59 117677 FITTING, reducer #6 x #10 (jic) 1 1 1
60 117502 FITTING, reducer #5 x #8 (jic) 1 1 1
61♯ 24U845 TUBE, pressure relief 2 2 2
62♯ 24R754 CONNECTOR, power, male, 2 pin 1 1
63♯ 127290 CABLE, 4-pin, mf, 1.3m, molded 1 1 1
64 - - - SLEEVE, wire, .50 id 3 3 3
65♯ 17G668 NUT, wire, gray 2 2 2
66♯ 295731 NUT, wire 2 2 2
67 118459 FITTING, union, swivel, 3/4" 2 2 2
68 113161 SCREW, flange, hex hd 2 2 2
69 - - - GROMMET 1 1 1
70 24W204 ENCLOSURE, terminal block 1 1 1
71 17C258 ENCLOSURE, cover 1 1 1
72 172953 LABEL, designation 1 1 1
73 16X129 SCREW, mach, phillips, tooth wash 8 8 8
74 - - - BUSHING, strain relief, 1/2 npt 1 1 1
75 - - - NUT, strain relief, 1/2 npt 1 1 1
76 - - - BUSHING, strain relief 2 2
77 17G645 TIE, cable, fir tree 17 17 17
78 17G599 COVER, access 1 1 1
80 17D775 LABEL, safety, elec encl, lf 1 1 1
82 114269 GROMMET, rubber 1 1 1
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QuantitiesQuantitiesQuantities

HHH---303030 HHH---XP2XP2XP2

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription 17H03117H03117H031 17H03217H03217H032 17H06217H06217H062
83 - - - SCREW, mach, serrated hex head; 1/4 in, #10–32 1 2 2
86 - - - GROMMET, 3/4 hole x 3/32 thick 1
87 - - - GROMMET 1
88♯ 24T242 CABLE, over-temp, single reactor 1
88♯ 17G687 HARNESS, overtemp, reactor, dual 1 1
89♯ 17G684 HARNESS, heater, A, 64 in. 1
90♯ 17G685 HARNESS, heater, B , 72 in. 1
91 121309 FITTING, adapter, sae-orb x jic 2 2 2
92 24U846 BRIDGE, plug-in jumper, ut35 4 4 4
93 - - - CAP, 9/16-18 jic cap-aluminum 1 1 1
94 - - - CAP, 1/2-20 jic cap-aluminum 1 1 1
95 111218 CAP, tube, square 2 2 2
96 - - - ENVELOPE, packing, self-adhesive 1 1 1
97 16W654 INSULATOR, foam, heater 8 8
98♯ 16U530 MODULE, sys srg prot 1 1 1
99♯ 15D906 SUPPRESSOR, round snap ferrite .260 1 1 1
100▲ 16Y839 LABEL, notice, jumper 1 1 1
101 296607 TOOL, clevis pin extractor 1 1 1
102 24K207 KIT, fts, rtd, single hose 1 1 1
103 C19843 SCREW, cap, sockethead 1 1 1
104 255716 KIT, heater wire connector 1
105 C20487 FITTING, nipple, hex 2 2 2
106 114027 WASHER, flat 8 8 8
107 - - - RIVET, pop, 5/32 dia. 8 8 8
109 117284 GRILL, fan guard 1 1 1
110 296731 RESERVOIR, lube hose assembly 1 1 1
113 206995 FLUID, tsl, 1 qt. 2 2 2
118 116915 CAP, breather filler 1 1 1
119 247792 FILTER, oil, 18-23 psi bypass 1 1 1
120 15Y118 LABEL, made in the usa 1 1 1
121 106569 TAPE, electrical 1 1 1
122 125871 TIE, cable, 7.50 inch 22 22 22
123 17G649 COVER, motor 1 1 1
124 - - - ENCLOSURE, electrical, 230v 1 1 1
125 16W766 COVER, control, box 1 1 1
126♯ 17G671 CABLE, motor, ot switch 1 1 1
127 17G644 KIT, assembly, pair, inlet 1 1 1
128 17G623 COVER, transformer 1 1 1
129 17V459 KIT, cover, hydraulic pump, clear 1 1 1
130 17G620 BRACKET, connector, hose 1 1 1
131 17G652 COVER, belt, upper 1 1 1
132 17G679 COVER, belt, lower 1 1 1
133 17G622 BRACKET, retaining, tank, shroud 1 1 1

17G610 COVER, 10kw, left 1134
●17G608 COVER, heater, right 1 1
17G609 COVER, 10kw, right 1135
●17G607 COVER, heater, left 1 1

136♦ - - - BAR, 55 gal chem. meas. B side 1 1 1
137♦ - - - BAR, 55 gal chem. meas. A side 1 1 1
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QuantitiesQuantitiesQuantities

HHH---303030 HHH---XP2XP2XP2

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription 17H03117H03117H031 17H03217H03217H032 17H06217H06217H062
138♯ 17G686 HARNESS, heater, B 1 1
139 15V551 SHIELD, membrane, adm (10 pack) 1 1 1
140 24U854 MODULE, adm 1 1 1
141 16W596 LATCH, door 2 2 2
142 127296 SCREW, mchn, pnh, w/ext tooth wash 4 4 4
143 - - - SPACER, nylon, 1/4 in. od 4 4 4
146 119865 SCREW, mach, hex serrated 4 4 4
148 - - - LABEL, A/B 1 1 1
154♯ 17B856 TERMINAL BLOCK 1 1
155 C19208 WASHER, lock 1 1
156 111714 SCREW 1 1
157● - - - WASHER, flat, nylon 4 4
158 + + METER, flow, ISO 1 1
159 + + METER, flow, RES 1 1
160 17R703 CABLE, GCA, M12–5P, m/f, 0.3 m 1 1
161 17Y983 CABLE, GCA, M12–5P, m/f, 0.2 m 2 2
162 25E540 CONNECTOR, splitter 1 1
171 17B524 HOSE, hydraulic supply 1 1 1

▲ Replacement Warning labels, signs, tags, and cards are
available at no cost.

* Parts included in Compensator Knob Assembly Kit
17G606. Purchase separately.

♦ Parts included in Drum Level Stick Kit 24M174.
Purchase separately.

● Parts included with Heater Cover Kits (134, 135).
Purchase separately.

♯ See Electrical Schematics, page 99.

+ + Included in kit 25N930.
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H-40,H-40,H-40, H-50,H-50,H-50, H-XP3H-XP3H-XP3
QuantityQuantityQuantity

HHH---404040 HHH---505050 HHH---XP3XP3XP3

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription 17H04317H04317H043 17H04417H04417H044 17H04517H04517H045 17H04617H04617H046 17H05317H05317H053 17H05617H05617H056 17H07417H07417H074 17H07617H07617H076
1 - - - CART 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

17G646 HEATER, 7.5kw, 1 zone,
rtd 2 22

17G648 HEATER, assy, 10.2kw, 1
zone, rtd 2 2 2 2 2 2

3 127277 BOLT, carriage, 1/2-13 x
3.5 l 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

4 112731 NUT, hex, flanged 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
8 115836 GUARD, finger 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
9 24U847 FAN, cooling, 120mm,

24vdc 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
10 103181 WASHER, lock ext 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
11 117683 SCREW, mach, phil pan

hd 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
12 17G680 BLOCK, terminal, 6 pole 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
13 - - - SCREW, 3/4 in, #6–32 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
14 247786 TRANSFORMER, 5400va

(410ft, 125m) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
15 111800 SCREW, cap, hex hd 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
16 247826 RESERVOIR, assembly,

hydraulic 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16a 247778 HOUSING, inlet 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16b 247771 GASKET, inlet 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16c 247777 TUBE, inlet 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16d 247770 TUBE, return 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16e 25D893 FILTER, inlet 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16f 255032 PLUG 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16g 255021 FITTING, straight 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
17 117556 FITTING, nipple, #8 jic x

1/2 npt 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
18 17G621 BRACKET, retaining, tank 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
19 113796 SCREW, flanged, hex hd 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35
20 - - - ADAPTER, hydraulic gage 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
21 17G624 TUBE, gauge, pressure 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
22 15H524 ACCUMULATOR,

pressure, 1/4 npt 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
23 119789 FITTING, elbow, street,

45° 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
24 112567 GAUGE, pressure, fluid 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
25 247829 COOLER, hydraulic,

complete 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
26 17G612 BRACKET, mntg, pump,

hyd 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
27 255019 PUMP, hydraulic 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
27a 129375 KEY, square 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
28* - - - KNOB, compensator 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
29* - - - KNOB, lock, compensator 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
30 15H512 LABEL, control 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
31* - - - SCREW, set, 1/4-20 sst 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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QuantityQuantityQuantity

HHH---404040 HHH---505050 HHH---XP3XP3XP3

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription 17H04317H04317H043 17H04417H04417H044 17H04517H04517H045 17H04617H04617H046 17H05317H05317H053 17H05617H05617H056 17H07417H07417H074 17H07617H07617H076
34 255020 FITTING, elbow, 1-1/16

sae x 1/2 tube 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
35 247793 HOSE, inlet, coupled 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
36 15G784 HOSE, coupled 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
37 121320 FITTING, elbow, sae x jic 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
38 15T895 HOSE, hydraulic supply 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
39 117464 CLAMP, hose, micro 1.75

max dia.. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
43 247785 MOTOR, 7.5hp, 3ph,

230V/400V 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
43a 120710 KEY, square, .25 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
44 113802 SCREW, hex hd, flanged 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
45 15H256 PULLEY, drive, vee 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
45a – – – SCREW, set, cup, 5/16–18 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
46 15H207 BRACKET, tensioner 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
47 247853 ADJUSTER, belt, tensioner 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
48 111802 SCREW, cap, hex hd 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
49 247856 PULLEY, fan 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
50 120087 SCREW, set, 1/4 x 1/2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
51 803889 BELT, ax46 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

25D458 KIT, pump, hydrl, w/iso and
resin, 80 1 1

25D459 KIT, pump, hydrl, w/iso and
resin, 120 1 1 1 1

52

25D460 KIT, pump, hydrl, w/iso and
resin, 140 1 1

53 15B456 GASKET, manifold 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
54 - - - MANIFOLD, fluid 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
55 17G600 TUBE, fluid, iso, heater,

inlet 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
56 17G601 TUBE, fluid, iso, heater,

outlet 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
57 17G603 TUBE, fluid, res, heater,

inlet 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
58 17G604 TUBE, fluid, res, heater,

outlet 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
59 117677 FITTING, reducer #6 x #10

(jic) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
60 117502 FITTING, reducer #5 x #8

(jic) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
61 24U845 TUBE, pressure relief 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
62♯ 24R754 CONNECTOR, power,

male, 2 pin 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
63♯ 127290 CABLE, 4-pin, mf, 1.3m,

molded 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
64 - - - SLEEVE, wire, .50 id 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
65♯ 17G668 NUT, wire, gray 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
66♯ 295731 NUT, wire 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
67 118459 FITTING, union, swivel,

3/4 in. 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
68 113161 SCREW, flange, hex hd 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
69 - - - GROMMET 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
70 24W204 ENCLOSURE, terminal

block 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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QuantityQuantityQuantity

HHH---404040 HHH---505050 HHH---XP3XP3XP3

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription 17H04317H04317H043 17H04417H04417H044 17H04517H04517H045 17H04617H04617H046 17H05317H05317H053 17H05617H05617H056 17H07417H07417H074 17H07617H07617H076
71 17C258 ENCLOSURE, cover 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
72 172953 LABEL, designation 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
73 16X129 SCREW, mach, phillips,

tooth wash 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
74 - - - BUSHING, strain relief, 1/2

npt 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
75 - - - NUT, strain relief, 1/2 npt 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
76 - - - BUSHING, strain relief 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
77 17G645 TIE, cable, fir tree 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17
78 17G599 COVER, access 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
80 17D776 LABEL, safety, ele encl 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
82 114269 GROMMET, rubber 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
83 - - - SCREW, mach, serrated

hex head; 1/4 in, #10–32 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
84 125943 NUT, serrated flange 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
85 101032 BOLT, machine 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
88♯ 17G687 HARNESS, overtemp,

reactor, dual 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
91 121309 FITTING, adapter, sae-orb

x jic 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
93 - - - CAP, 9/16-18 jic

cap-aluminum 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
94 - - - CAP, 1/2-20 jic

cap-aluminum 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
95 111218 CAP, tube, square 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
97 16W654 INSULATOR, foam, heater 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
98♯ 16U530 MODULE, sys srg prot 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
99♯ 15D906 SUPPRESSOR, round

snap ferrite .260 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
101 296607 TOOL, clevis pin extractor 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
102 24K207 KIT, fts, rtd, single hose 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
103 C19843 SCREW, cap, sockethead 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
105 C20487 FITTING, nipple, hex 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
106 114027 WASHER, flat 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
107 - - - RIVET, pop, 5/32 dia. 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
109 117284 GRILL, fan guard 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
110 296731 RESERVOIR, lube hose

assy 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
113 206995 FLUID, tsl, 1 qt. 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
118 116915 CAP, breather filler 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
119 247792 FILTER, oil, 18-23 psi

bypass 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
120 15Y118 LABEL, made in the usa 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
121 106569 TAPE, electrical 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
122 125871 TIE, cable, 7.50 inch 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22
123 17G649 COVER, motor 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
124 - - - ENCLOSURE, electrical,

hf, 230v 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
125 16W766 COVER, control, box 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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QuantityQuantityQuantity

HHH---404040 HHH---505050 HHH---XP3XP3XP3

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription 17H04317H04317H043 17H04417H04417H044 17H04517H04517H045 17H04617H04617H046 17H05317H05317H053 17H05617H05617H056 17H07417H07417H074 17H07617H07617H076
126♯ 17G671 CABLE, motor, ot switch 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
127 17G644 KIT, assembly, pair, inlet 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
128 17G623 COVER, transformer 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
129 17V459 KIT, cover, hydraulic pump,

clear 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
130 17G620 BRACKET, connector,

hose 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
131 17G652 COVER, belt, upper 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
132 17G679 COVER, belt, lower 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
133 17G622 BRACKET, retaining, tank,

shroud 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
134 17G608 COVER, heater, right 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
135 17G607 COVER, heater, left 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
136♦ - - - BAR, 55 gal chem. meas.

B side 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
137♦ - - - BAR, 55 gal chem. meas.

A side 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
138♯ 17G686 HARNESS, heater, B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
139 15V551 SHIELD, membrane, adm

(10 pack) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
140 24U854 MODULE, adm 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
141 16W596 LATCH, door 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
142 127296 SCREW, mchn, pnh, w/ext

tooth wash 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
143 - - - SPACER, nylon, 1/4 in. od 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
144 15G782 HOSE, coupled 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
145 116793 FITTING 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
146 119865 SCREW, mach, hex

serrated 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
148 - - - LABEL, A/B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
154♯ 17B856 TERMINAL BLOCK 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
155 C19208 WASHER, lock 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
156 111714 SCREW 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
157● - - - WASHER, flat, nylon 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

+ + METER , flow, ISO 1 1 1 1 1 1158

+ + METER, flow, RES 1 1 1 1 1 1
160 17R703 CABLE, GCA, M12–5P, m/f,

0.3 m 1 1 1 1 1 1
161 17Y983 CABLE, GCA, M12–5P, m/f,

2.0 m 2 2 2 2 2 2
162 25E540 CONNECTOR, splitter 1 1 1 1 1 1
171 17B524 HOSE, hydraulic, supply 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

▲ Replacement Warning labels, signs, tags, and cards are
available at no cost.

* Parts included in Compensator Knob Assembly Kit
17G606. Purchase separately.

♦ Parts included in Drum Level Stick Kit 24M174.
Purchase separately.

● Parts included with Heater Cover Kits (134, 135).
Purchase separately.

♯ See Electrical Schematics, page 99.

+ + Included in kit 25N930.
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ProportionerProportionerProportioner AssemblyAssemblyAssembly PartsPartsParts

1 Torque to 200 in-lb (22.6 N●m).

2 Pin (213) to be clocked horizontal as shown.

3. Apply sst pipe sealant to all non-swiveling pipe
threads.

4
Remove cover from directional valve (207)
and attach solenoid harness wires (225). See
Electrical Schematics, page 99.

5 Fully seat pin (213) with a hammer and punch.

6
Thread in proximity switch (211) all the way until
it contacts the clocking plate, then back off a
1/4–1/2 turn.

7
Apply grease to o-rings (204, 216) before
assembly.
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Parts

ProportionerProportionerProportioner AssemblyAssemblyAssembly PartsPartsParts
Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription Qty.Qty.Qty.
201 17G499 CYLINDER, hydraulic,

with spacers
1

17G597 PUMP, proportioner,
#120 (H-40 only)

2

17G598 PUMP, proportioner,
#140 (H-50, H-30 only)

2

202

17G596 PUMP, proportioner ,# 80
(H-XP2, H-XP3 only)

2

203 295824 SCREW, cap, sh, 5/16 x
3

8

204 112793 PACKING, o-ring 3
205 17G531 MANIFOLD, hydraulic 1
206 113467 SCREW, cap, socket hd 4
207 120299 VALVE, directional,

hydraulic
1

208 C19986 SCREW, cap, socket, hd 4
209 - - - BRACKET, proximity

switch
1

210 111800 SCREW, cap, hex hd 2
211 17G605 SENSOR, proximity,

switch
2

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription Qty.Qty.Qty.
213 296653 PIN, clevis 2
214 121312 FITTING, elbow, sae x jic 2
215 295225 PLUG, pipe, flush 6
216 106258 PACKING, o-ring 2
218 - - - CYLINDER, lube

(included in kit 261863)
1

219 295829 FITTING, plug, 3/8 mpt x
.343 lg

1

220 295826 FITTING, elbow, 90, 1/4
mpt x 3/8 in.

1

221 295397 FITTING, elbow, 3/8 mpt
x 1/2 in.

1

225 17G690 HARNESS, valve,
solenoid, hr2

1

226 121319 FITTING, adapter, npt x
jic

1

228 121309 FITTING, adapter,
sae-orb x jic

2

230 17G669 CABLE, gca, m12 (m),
m12( f/f), 2 m, s/r/r

1
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Parts

HydraulicHydraulicHydraulic CylinderCylinderCylinder Parts,Parts,Parts, 17G49917G49917G499

1
Torque spacers (313, 314) and rod (315) to 200
in-lb (22.5 N•m).

3 Torque to 40 +/- 5 ft-lb (345 +/- 54 N•m)

4. Apply grease to all soft parts before assembly.

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription Qty.Qty.Qty.
301 295029 PLATE, retainer 2
302 295030 CYLINDER 1
303* 295031 BUSHING, rod 2
304 296642 PISTON, cylinder,

hydraulic
1

305* 295640 O-RING 2
306* 295641 SEAL, u-cup 2
307* 295642 RING, back-up 2
308* 296643 RING, wear 1
309* 158776 PACKING, o-ring 2
310* 295644 RING, back-up 2
311* 295645 WIPER, rod 2
312* 295646 SEAL, shaft 2

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription Qty.Qty.Qty.
313 295032 SPACER, proportioner 7
314 261502 SPACER, reversing

switch
1

315 295034 ROD, tie 4
316 295035 BLOCK, port 2
317 261864 CLEVIS, hex 2
318 17G527 BUSHING, clocking 1
319 17G529 PLATE, clocking, driver 1
320 - - - ADAPTER, lube, cylinder

(included in kit 261863)
1

321 177156 PACKING, o-ring 1
322 295852 NUT, jam, baffle 1

* Parts are also included in Hydraulic Cylinder Repair Kit 296785. Purchase separately.
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Parts

FluidFluidFluid ManifoldManifoldManifold
24U84424U84424U844

1 Torque to 355–395 in.-lbs (40–44.6 N●m)

2 Apply sealant (113500) to threads.

3
Valve must be closed with handle position as
shown on drawing.

4
Apply PTFE tape and thread sealant to gauge
threads.

5 Apply grease on valve.

** Apply PTFE tape or thread sealant to tapered
threads.
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Parts

24U844,24U844,24U844, FluidFluidFluid ManifoldManifoldManifold
Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription Qty.Qty.Qty.
401† 255228 MANIFOLD, fluid 1
402◊ 247824 KIT, valve, cartridge, drain 2
402a◊ 158674 O-RING, BUNA-N 1
402b◊ 247779 SEAL, seat, valve 1
403 102814 GAUGE, press, fluid 2
404 162453 FITTING, 1/4 NPSM X 1/4

NPT
2

405 15M669 SENSOR, pressure, fluid
outlet

2

406 247788 HANDLE, red 1
407 247789 HANDLE, blue 1
408 112309 NUT, hex, jam 2

17Y236 FITTING, 3/4 ORB x #8
JIC

1411‡

117556 FITTING, 1/2 NPT x #8
JIC

1

412 121312 FITTING, elbow, 3/4 SAE
x 1/2 JIC

1

413 100840 FITTING, elbow, street 2
414 111457 O-RING, PTFE 2
415▲ 189285 LABEL, caution 1

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription Qty.Qty.Qty.
416 150829 SPRING, compression 2

17Y235 FITTING, 3/4 ORB x #10
JIC

1419‡

117557 FITTING, 1/2 NPT x #10
JIC

1

▲ Replacement Warning labels, signs, tags,
and cards are available at no cost.

◊ Part included in the following complete valve
kits:
ISO Valve Kit (left/red) handle 255149.
Resin Valve Kit (right/blue handle) 255150.
Valve Set Kit (both handles and grease gun)
255148.

† Part includes replacement ORB fittings (part
411 and 419).

‡ To order a replacement part, verify the type
of fitting used with your fluid manifold (1/2
NPT or 3/4 ORB fitting).
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Parts

HeaterHeaterHeater PartsPartsParts
17G646,17G646,17G646, 7.5kw7.5kw7.5kw SingleSingleSingle ZoneZoneZone HeaterHeaterHeater

17G648,17G648,17G648, 10.210.210.2 kwkwkw SingleSingleSingle ZoneZoneZone HeaterHeaterHeater

1 Torque to 120 ft-lb (163 N•m).

2 Torque to 23 ft-lb (31 N•m).

3 Apply thermal paste.

4. Apply pipe sealant and PTFE tape to all
non-swiveling threads and threads without
o-rings.

5
Apply lithium grease lubricant to o-rings before
assembling in block (501).

6
Orientate sensor as shown. Insert probe until it
bottoms on heating element. Tighten ferrule on
sensor probe one turn past finger tight or 180
in-lb (20.3 N•m).

8
Orient rupture disc housing (514) with exhaust
hole pointing away from fitting (508).

88 334946F



Parts

17G647,17G647,17G647, 10.210.210.2 kWkWkW DualDualDual ZoneZoneZone HeaterHeaterHeater

1 Torque to 120 ft-lb (163 N•m).

2 Torque to 23 ft-lb (31 N•m).

3 Apply thermal paste.

4. Apply pipe sealant and PTFE tape to all
non-swiveling threads and threads without
o-rings.

5
Apply lithium grease lubricant to o-rings before
assembling in block (501).

6
Orientate sensor as shown. Insert probe until it
bottoms on heating element. Tighten ferrule on
sensor probe one turn past finger tight or 180
in-lb (20.3 N•m).

8
Orient rupture disc housing (514) with exhaust
hole pointing away from fitting (505).

QuantitiesQuantitiesQuantities
Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription 17G64617G64617G646 17G64817G64817G648 17G64717G64717G647
501 - - - HEATER, housing 1 1 1
502 124132 O-RING 3 4 4

15H305 FITTING, plug holow hex 1-3/16 sae 5 4503
15H302 FITTING, 1/2–14 npt(f) x 3/16–12 UN-2A 4
121309 FITTING, adapter, sae-orb x jic 2 2504
121319 FITTING, adapter, npt x JIC 4

505 15H304 FITTING, plug 9/16 sae 3 3 2
506 15H306 ADAPTER, thermocouple, 9/16 x 1/8 1 1 2
507 120336 O-RING, packing 1 1 2
508 16A110 HEATER, immersion, (2550w, 230v) 3 4 4
509 15B137 SWITCH, over temperature 1 1 1
510 15B135 MIXER, immersion heater 3 4 4
511 123325 FITTING, compression, 1/8npt, ss 1 1 2
512 124262 SENSOR, rtd, 1kohm, 90deg, 4pin, tip 1 1 2
513 - - - SCREW, mach, pnh, .375 in, #6–32 2 2 2

247520 HOUSING, rupture disc 1 1514
248187 HOUSING, rupture disc 2

515 15R873 FITTING, tee, 1/2–14 npt(m) x 1/2–14 npt(f) x 1/2–14
npt(f) 1

516 15M177 INSULATOR, foam, heater 1
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Parts

ElectricalElectricalElectrical EnclosureEnclosureEnclosure

1
Install disconnect switch (609) so that up is
ON and left is OFF.

2
Mount fans (604, 632) with arrows pointing
towards the panel.
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Parts

QuantityQuantityQuantity

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription HHH---30,30,30, HHH---XP2XP2XP2 HHH---40,40,40, HHH---50,50,50, HHH---XP3XP3XP3 (230V)(230V)(230V) HHH---40,40,40, HHH---50,50,50, HHH---XP3XP3XP3 (400V)(400V)(400V)

601 - - - ENCLOSURE, electrical 1 1 1

602 24U855 MODULE, TCM 1 1 1

603 24Y263 MODULE, HCM 1 1 1

604 24U848 FAN, cooling, 80mm, 24vdc 1 1 1

605 24R736 SWITCH, disconnect, door mounted 1 1 1

606 17G653 BAR, ground, kit 1 1 1

607 255047 BUSHING, strain relief, m40 thread 1 1 1

608 255048 NUT, strain relief, m40 thread 1 1 1

609 123967 KNOB, operator disconnect 1 1 1

610 115942 NUT, hex, flange head 8 8 8

611 103181 WASHER, lock ext 2 2 2

612 - - - SCREW, mach, pnh, .375 in, #6–32 2 2 2

613 194337 WIRE, grounding, door 1 1 1

614 113505 NUT, keps, hex hd 6 6 6

615 111218 CAP, tube, square 2 2 2

616 114269 GROMMET, rubber 1 1 1

617 - - - GROMMET, 1.75 id x .12 groove 2 2 2

618 127278 NUT, keps, hex 4 8 8

619 16W925 GASKET, enclosure, foam 2 2 2

620 16W926 GASKET, enclosure, foam 2 2 2

621* 24R735 CABLE, can power, m12 fem, pigtail 1 1 1

622* 127068 CABLE, can, female/female 1.0m 2 2 2
- - - KIT, din rail and harness module 1
- - - KIT, din rail and harness module, 400V 1623*
- - - KIT, din rail and harness module, 230V 1

627* 17G689 HARNESS, hcm ground 1 1 1

628 17G670 CONNECTOR, 9 pin, sprg cg, retain screw 1 1 1

629s 16X049 LABEL, safety 1 1 1

630 17G625 SPACER, hex, mf, 1/4-20, 2.5 in. 4 4

631 - - - BRACKET, fan, adapter, hcm 1 1

632 17G650 FAN, 120 mm, 24 vdc, 158 cfm 1 1

633 115836 GUARD, finger 1 1

634 151395 WASHER, flat 4 4

635 117723 SCREW, mach, x rec, panhd 4 4

636 109466 NUT, lock, hex 2 2 2

17D776 LABEL, electrical enclosure; not shown 1 1
637

17D775 LABEL, electrical enclosure; not shown 1

638 117666 TERMINAL, ground 1 1 1

639 115942 NUT, hex, flange head 1 1 1

638 117666 TERMINAL, ground 1 1 1

639 115942 NUT, hex, flange head 1 1 1

▲ Replacement Warning labels, signs, tags, and cards are available at no cost.

* See Electrical Schematics, page 99.
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Parts

SystemSystemSystem DinDinDin RailRailRail andandand HarnessHarnessHarness ModuleModuleModule KitsKitsKits

HHH---30,30,30, HHH---XP2XP2XP2 DinDinDin RailRailRail andandand HarnessHarnessHarness ModuleModuleModule KitKitKit

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription Qty.Qty.Qty.
701* 17G691 HARNESS, breaker module 1
702* 17G692 HARNESS, hose out 1
703◊ - - - MODULE, din rail, power supply 1
704● - - - MODULE, din rail, circuit breakers 1
705 16U530 MODULE, system surge protector 1
709* 17G693 HARNESS, motor, low flow, 4 HP 1

* See Electrical Schematics, page 99.
◊ See H-30, H-XP2 Power Supply and Terminal Block Module, page 93.
● See H-30, H-XP2 System Circuit Breaker Module, page 93.
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Parts

HHH---30,30,30, HHH---XP2XP2XP2 PowerPowerPower SupplySupplySupply andandand
TerminalTerminalTerminal BlockBlockBlock ModuleModuleModule

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription Qty.Qty.Qty.
801 - - - RAIL, mount, 18 mm slot 1
802 255045 BLOCK, clamp end 3
803 24R722 BLOCK, terminal PE,

quad, AB
1

804 24R723 BLOCK, terminal, quad
M4, AB

2

805 126453 POWER SUPPLY, 24V 1
806 255022 RELAY, contactor, 65A,

3p
1

807 24R724 BLOCK, terminal, UT35 6

HHH---30,30,30, HHH---XP2XP2XP2 SystemSystemSystem CircuitCircuitCircuit BreakerBreakerBreaker
ModuleModuleModule

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription Qty.Qty.Qty.
851 - - - RAIL, mount, 18 mm slot 1
852 255045 BLOCK, clamp end 2
853 17A319 CIRCUIT, breaker, 1P,

50A, UL1077, AB
1

854 17A314 CIRCUIT, breaker, 2P,
20A, UL489, AB

1

855 17A317 CIRCUIT, breaker, 2P,
40A, UL489, AB

3

856 17G667 FUSE, 2.5 amp, 250V,
time-lag

2

857 255043 HOLDER, fuse terminal
block, 5 x 20 mm

2

858 - - - COVER, end, fuse block 1
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Parts

H–40,H–40,H–40, H–50,H–50,H–50, H–XP3H–XP3H–XP3 DinDinDin RailRailRail andandand HarnessHarnessHarness ModuleModuleModule KitsKitsKits
H–40,H–40,H–40, H–50,H–50,H–50, H–XP3H–XP3H–XP3 (200–240V)(200–240V)(200–240V)
H–40,H–40,H–40, H–50,H–50,H–50, H–XP3H–XP3H–XP3 (350–415V)(350–415V)(350–415V)

QuantityQuantityQuantity

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription 200–240200–240200–240 VVV 350–415350–415350–415 VVV
701* 17G691 HARNESS, breaker module 1 1
702* 17G692 HARNESS, hose out 1 1
703H - - - MODULE, din rail, power supply 1 1
704● - - - MODULE, din rail, circuit breakers 1 1
705 16U530 MODULE, system surge protector 1 1
709* 17G688 HARNESS, motor, 7.5 HP 1 1

* See Electrical Schematics, page 99.
◊ See H-30, H-XP2 Power Supply and Terminal Block Module, page 93.
● See H-30, H-XP2 System Circuit Breaker Module, page 93.
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Parts

InletInletInlet SensorSensorSensor KitKitKit

17F83717F83717F837
Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription Qty.Qty.Qty.

1 – – – – ASSEMBLY, transducer;
includes 1a and 1b

2

1a 624545 FITTING, nipple, pipe 2

1b 24U851 TRANSDUCER,
includes foam

2

2 16W130 CABLE, M12 5p, f x m,
2.0 m

2

3 125871 TIE, cable, 7.5 in. 8
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Parts

FluidFluidFluid InletInletInlet KitsKitsKits
24U320,24U320,24U320, StandardStandardStandard
25N920,25N920,25N920, EliteEliteElite

�� �� ��

�� �� ��

�� �� ��

�� �� ��

�� �� ��

WWLL�� �� �� �� �� DD
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�� �� ��

�� �� ��

�� �� ��

�� �� ���� �� ��

1
Apply sealant to all tapered pipe threads. Apply
sealant to female threads. Apply to at least the
first four threads and approximately 1/4 turn wide.

2
Apply thermal paste to the stem of dial before
assembling into housing.
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Parts

QuantityQuantityQuantityRef.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription

24U32024U32024U320 25N92025N92025N920

601 160327 FITTING, union adapter, 90° 2 2

602 118459 FITTING, union, swivel, 3/4 in. 2 2

603‡ 247503 MANIFOLD, strainer, inlet 2 2

604 24U852 THERMOMETER, dial 2 2

605 24U853 GAUGE, press, fluid 2 2

606† - - - FILTER, replacement 2 2

607†‡ 128061 PACKING, o-ring 2 2

608‡ 16V879 CAP, filter 2 2

609‡ 555808 PLUG, 1/4mp w/ hex hd 2 2

610 15D757 HOUSING, thermometer, Viscon HP 2 2

613 109077 VALVE, ball 3/4 npt 1 2

614 C20487 FITTING, nipple, hex 2 2

615 24U851 TRANSDUCER, pressure, temperature (includes foam) 2

616 158586 FITTING, bushing 2

617 158383 FITTING, union adapter 2

618 624545 FITTING, tee 3/4m run x 1/4f 2

* Optional 80 mesh filter 255082 (2 pack)
† Included in 24V020 Inlet Filter and Seal Kit, 20 mesh (2 pack).
‡ Included in 247503 Manifold Repair Kit.
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Parts

HHH---40,40,40, HHH---50,50,50, HHH---XP3XP3XP3 PowerPowerPower SupplySupplySupply andandand
TerminalTerminalTerminal BlockBlockBlock ModuleModuleModule

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription Qty.Qty.Qty.
801 - - - RAIL, mount, 18 mm slot 1
802 255045 BLOCK, clamp end 3
803 24R722 BLOCK, terminal PE,

quad, AB
1

804 24R723 BLOCK, terminal, quad
M4, AB

2

805 126453 POWER SUPPLY, 24V 1
806 255022 RELAY, contactor, 65A,

3p
1

HHH---40,40,40, HHH---50,50,50, HHH---XP3XP3XP3 SystemSystemSystem CircuitCircuitCircuit
BreakerBreakerBreaker ModuleModuleModule

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription Qty.Qty.Qty.
851 - - - RAIL, mount, 18 mm slot 1
852 255045 BLOCK, clamp end 2
853 17A319 CIRCUIT, breaker, 1P,

50A, UL1077, AB
1

854 17G723 CIRCUIT, breaker, 2P,
60A, UL489, AB

2

855 17A317 CIRCUIT, breaker, 2P,
40A, UL489, AB

1

856 17G667 FUSE, 2.5 amp, 250V,
time-lag

2

857 255043 HOLDER, fuse terminal
block, 5 x 20 mm

2

858 - - - COVER, end, fuse block 1
859 17G724 CIRCUIT, breaker, 3P,

20A, UL489, AB
1
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Electrical Schematics

ElectricalElectricalElectrical SchematicsSchematicsSchematics

HHH---30,30,30, HHH---XP2XP2XP2 DINDINDIN AssemblyAssemblyAssembly SchematicSchematicSchematic

See System Din Rail and Harness Module Kits, page 92, for additional part numbers.
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1 Torque to 6–8 in-lb (0.7– 0.9 N•m)

2 Torque to 28–33 in-lb (3.1– 3.8 N•m)

3 Torque to 23–26 in-lb (2.6–2.9 N•m)

4 Torque to 3–5 in-lb (0.3–0.6 N•m)

5 Connect customer-supplied ground wire.
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Electrical Schematics

HHH---40,40,40, HHH---50,50,50, HHH---XP3XP3XP3 DINDINDIN AssemblyAssemblyAssembly
SchematicsSchematicsSchematics (200–240V)(200–240V)(200–240V)

See System Din Rail and Harness Module Kits, page
92, for additional part numbers.
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Disconnect
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16U530

1 Torque to 6–8 in-lb (0.7– 0.9 N•m).

2 Torque to 23–26 in-lb (2.6–2.9 N•m).

3 Torque to 3–5 in-lb (0.3– 0.6 N•m).
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Electrical Schematics

HHH---40,40,40, HHH---50,50,50, HHH---XP3XP3XP3 DINDINDIN AssemblyAssemblyAssembly
SchematicsSchematicsSchematics (350–415V)(350–415V)(350–415V)

See System Din Rail and Harness Module Kits, page
92, for additional part numbers.
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24R736
Disconnect

ti26610a

2

16U530

1 Torque to 6–8 in-lb (0.7– 0.9 N•m).

2 Torque to 23–26 in-lb (2.6–2.9 N•m).

3 Torque to 3–5 in-lb (0.3–0.6 N•m).
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Electrical Schematics

HCMHCMHCM SchematicSchematicSchematic
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1
See Replace HCM, page 68 for setting the rotary
switch position.

2
Connect the blue and brown wires to the motor
over-temperature wires inside the motor junction box.

3
Three pole version of CB12 shown. H-30 and H-XP2
uses a two pole version of CB12.
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Electrical Schematics

TCMTCMTCM SchematicSchematicSchematic
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24T242 (10 kW)  
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To TB02

10kW - 17G685
15k, 20kW - 17G686

To HCM

To ADM

To Ground Bar
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2
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A RTD

B RTD

B HEATER

A HEATER

Transformer Fan

24R756

Hose Transformer
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127068

127068

TCM
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3

4

To Hose
RTD

1 Locate near TCM.

2
Direct connect heater elements to TCM for 15kW
and 20kW systems. Harness 17G684 and spice
connectors (255716) used for 10kW systems.

3
Terminal block TB21 only used in 15kW and 20kW
systems. Use splice connectors 255716 for 10kW
systems.

4 Torque to 35–45 in.-lb. (4–5 N•m).
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Hydraulic Reactor 2 Repair Spare Parts Reference

HydraulicHydraulicHydraulic ReactorReactorReactor 222 RepairRepairRepair SpareSpareSpare PartsPartsParts ReferenceReferenceReference

RecommendedRecommendedRecommended CommonCommonCommon SpareSpareSpare PartsPartsParts

Ref.Ref.Ref. PartPartPart DescriptionDescriptionDescription PartPartPart ofofof AssemblyAssemblyAssembly

202 261854 H-XP2 and H-XP3 Cylinder Seal Kit Pump

202 261852 H-40 Cylinder Seal Kit Pump

202 247581 H-30 and H-50 Cylinder Seal Kit Pump

202 261847 H-XP2 and H-XP3 Piston Seal Kit Pump

202 261845 H-40 Piston Seal Kit Pump

202 247579 H-30 and H-50 Piston Seal Kit Pump

906,
907

24V020 Y-Strainer Filter and Gasket Kit
(pack of two each)

Y-Strainer

402 247824 Drain Valve Cartridge Fluid Manifold

403 102814 Fluid Pressure Gauge Fluid Manifold

405 15M669 Pressure Sensor Fluid Manifold

511,
512

24L973 RTD Repair Kit Heater

-- 24K207 Hose FTS Hose
-- 24N450 RTD Cable (50 ft. replacement) Hose
-- 24N365 RTD Cable Test Kit (To assist measuring

RTDs and RTD cable resistances)
Hose
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Technical Specifications

TechnicalTechnicalTechnical SpecificationsSpecificationsSpecifications

ReactorReactorReactor 222 HydraulicHydraulicHydraulic ProportioningProportioningProportioning SystemSystemSystem

U.S.U.S.U.S. MetricMetricMetric

MaximumMaximumMaximum FluidFluidFluid WorkingWorkingWorking PressurePressurePressure forforfor BareBareBare ProportionersProportionersProportioners

Models H-30, H-40, and H-50 2000 psi 13.8 MPa, 138 bar

Models H-XP2 and H-XP3 3500 psi 24.1 MPa, 241 bar

MinimumMinimumMinimum FluidFluidFluid WorkingWorkingWorking PressurePressurePressure forforfor BareBareBare ProportionersProportionersProportioners

H-30 700 psi 4.8 MPa, 48 bar

H-40, H-50 600 psi 4.1 MPa, 41 bar

H-XP2 1200 psi 8.2 MPa, 82 bar

H-XP3 850 psi 5.8 MPa, 58 bar

Fluid:Fluid:Fluid: OilOilOil PressurePressurePressure RatioRatioRatio

Model H-40 1.91 : 1

Models H-30 and H-50 1.64 : 1

Models H-XP2 and H-XP3 2.79 : 1

FluidFluidFluid InletsInletsInlets

Component A (ISO) 3/4 npt(f), 300 psi maximum 3/4 npt(f), 2.07 MPa, 20.7
bar maximum

Component B (RES) 3/4 npt(f), 300 psi maximum 3/4 npt(f), 2.07 MPa, 20.7
bar maximum

FluidFluidFluid OutletsOutletsOutlets

Component A (ISO) #8 1/2 in. JIC, with #5 5/16 in. JIC adapter

Component B (RES) #10 5/8 in. JIC, with #6 3/8 in. JIC adapter

FluidFluidFluid CirculationCirculationCirculation PortsPortsPorts

1/4 npsm(m) 250 psi 1.75 MPa, 17.5 bar

MaximumMaximumMaximum FluidFluidFluid TemperatureTemperatureTemperature

190° F 88° C

MaximumMaximumMaximum OutputOutputOutput (10(10(10 weightweightweight oiloiloil atatat ambientambientambient temperature)temperature)temperature)

Model H-30 28 lb/min (60 Hz) 13 kg/min (60 Hz)

Model H-XP2 1.5 gpm (60 Hz) 5.7 liter/min (60 Hz)

Model H-50 52 lb/min (60 Hz) 24 kg/min (60 Hz)

Model H-40 45 lb/min (60 Hz) 20 kg/min (60 Hz)

Model H-XP3 2.8 gpm (60 Hz) 10.6 liter/min (60 Hz)

OutputOutputOutput PerPerPer CycleCycleCycle (A(A(A andandand B)B)B)

Model H-40 0.063 gal. 0.24 liter

Models H-30 and H-50 0.074 gal. 0.28 liter

Models H-XP2 and H-XP3 0.042 gal. 0.16 liter
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Technical Specifications

SupplySupplySupply VoltageVoltageVoltage ToleranceToleranceTolerance

200–240V nominal, 1 phase
(H-30, H-XP2 only)

195–264 VAC, 50/60 Hz

200–240V nominal, 3 phase 195–264 VAC, 50/60 Hz

350–415V nominal, 3 phase 338–457 VAC, 50/60 Hz

AmperageAmperageAmperage RequirementRequirementRequirement (phase)(phase)(phase)

See the Models listing in the manual.

HeaterHeaterHeater PowerPowerPower (A(A(A andandand BBB heatersheatersheaters total)total)total)

See the Models listing in the manual.

HydraulicHydraulicHydraulic ReservoirReservoirReservoir CapacityCapacityCapacity

3.5 gal. 13.6 liters

RecommendedRecommendedRecommended HydraulicHydraulicHydraulic FluidFluidFluid

Citgo, A/W Hydraulic Oil, ISO Grade 46

SoundSoundSound Power,Power,Power, perperper ISOISOISO 9614–29614–29614–2

90.2 dB(A)

SoundSoundSound PressurePressurePressure 111 mmm FromFromFrom EquipmentEquipmentEquipment

82.6 dB(A)

WeightWeightWeight

H-40, H-50, H-XP3, 600 lb 272 kg

H-30, 10 kW 544 lb 247 kg

H-30, H-XP2, 15 kW 556 lb 252 kg

WettedWettedWetted PartsPartsParts

Aluminum, stainless steel, zinc-plated carbon steel, brass, carbide,
chrome, fluoroelastomer, PTFE, ultra-high molecular weight

polyethylene, chemically resistant o-rings

All other brand names or marks are used for identification purposes and are trademarks of their respective
owners.
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